activities of Samba were transferred in exchange for newly issued shares of the Bank. Shares of Samba were cancelled and the new shares of the Bank

were issued to the shareholders of Samba, after obtaining the necessary regulatory approvals, at a predetermined exchange ratio of 0.739 new share for each

Samba share. The issue of new shares resulted in increase in the Bank’s paid-up capital by 14,780,000,000 from SAR 30,000,000,000 to SAR

44,780,000,000 and the number of its issued shares increased by 1,478,000,000 from 3,000,000,000 to 4,478,000,000. The Bank and Samba’s original

shareholders owned 67% and 33%, respectively, of the combined bank on a fully diluted basis on the merger date.

____________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

28

The Saudi National Bank

(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Notes To The Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements (continued)

AS AT 30 JUNE 2022 (UNAUDITED)

19. BUSINESS COMBINATION (continued)

As previously

reported for the

six months ended/as at

30 June 2021

Effect of restatement

on account of IFRS 3

adjustments

Restated -

 30 June 2021

SAR ’000 SAR ’000 SAR ’000

   503,156,979   (1,353,843)   501,803,136

   9,049,235   (464,465)   8,584,770

   28,523,639   5,483,143   34,006,782

   11,413,997   (2,727,294)   8,686,703

   29,535,528   735,857   30,271,385

   16,157,619   198,796   16,356,415

   11,599,217   104,081 11,703,298

   533,410   (10,014)   523,396

   293,003   (63,348)   229,655

   1.41   0.05   1.46

   1.41   0.05   1.46

   5,033,253   198,796   5,232,049

As previously reported

for the

three months ended

30 June 2021

Effect of restatement

on account of IFRS 3

adjustments

Restated -

 30 June 2021

SAR ’000 SAR ’000 SAR ’000

   6,698,016   105,026 6,803,042

   303,370   (10,014)   293,356

   293,003   (63,348)   229,655

   0.31   0.05   0.36

   0.31   0.05   0.36

   2,944,211   198,796   3,143,007

(19.2) Restatement of comparative balances as at and for the period ended 30 June 2021

As at 30 June 2021, the accounting for business combination was recognized by the Bank on provision basis as allowed by the Standard. Pursuant to the completion of the purchase price allocation exercise

within twelve months from the acquisition date, the management has retrospectively adjusted at the acquisition date the provisional fair values at which the net assets were acquired from Samba to reflect new

information obtained about facts and circumstances that existed as of the acquisition date. The following is the impact on the line items of the interim consolidated statements of income, comprehensive